

## City of Oshkosh Police Department

420 Jackson Street Oshkosh, WI 54901 Tel: 920-236-5700 www.oshkoshpd.com

PROFESSIONALISM • PRIDE • INTEGRITY • TEAMWORK

Child Abduction Response



Winnebago Countywide C.A.R.T.



## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE OSHKOSH POLICE DEPARTMENT

Date: Time:	08/30/2019 8:00 AM
Contact:	Officer Kate Mann
	Public Affairs/ Crime Prevention
	(920)236-5742
Subject:	Winnebago County C.A.R.T (Child Abduction Response Team)
	Training Exercise at Sunnyview Expo Center and Wittman
	Airport- EAA Grounds

The Oshkosh Police Department, the Winnebago County Sheriff's Office, the Winnebago County Emergency Management, the Winnebago County District Attorney's Office, the Menasha Police Department, the Fox Crossing Police and Fire Departments, the Omro Police Department and the Neenah Police Department will be conducting an emergency training exercise from approximately 8:00 AM until 4:00 PM on September 5, 2019. This training exercise will take place at Sunnyview Expo Center, located at 500 E County Rd Y and at Wittman Airport, located at 525 W 20<sup>th</sup> Avenue in the City of Oshkosh.

The training exercise will be held mostly outdoors. Law enforcement personnel and signs will be posted in the areas affected by the exercise. People who are not directly involved in the exercise should avoid entering the staging area.

People in the area will notice an increased presence of law enforcement personnel and vehicles. There is no reason for alarm. This type of emergency training exercise is crucial in preparing for emergency situations- and helps to ultimately make our community a safer place.